

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

_____)	
ERIE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)	Index No. 656462/2019
SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of All)	
Others Similarly Situated,)	(Borrok, J.)
)	
Plaintiff,)	Part 53
)	
vs.)	Motion Sequence No. 6
)	
NN, INC., RICHARD D. HOLDER, THOMAS)	
C. BURWELL, JR., ROBERT E. BRUNNER,)	
WILLIAM DRIES, DAVID K. FLOYD, DAVID)	
L. PUGH, STEVEN T. WARSHAW, J.P.)	
MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, ROBERT W.)	
BAIRD & CO. INCORPORATED, KEYBANC)	
CAPITAL MARKETS INC., SUNTRUST)	
ROBINSON HUMPHREY, INC., LAKE)	
STREET CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,)	
STEPHENS INC., WILLIAM BLAIR &)	
COMPANY, L.L.C., CJS SECURITIES, INC.,)	
and REGIONS SECURITIES LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL AND
SERVICE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND MERITS FINAL APPROVAL..... 5

 A. *Colt* Factor One: The Likelihood Plaintiff Will Succeed on the Merits Strongly Supports Final Approval 6

 B. *Colt* Factors Two, Three, and Four: The Judgment of Counsel, the Extent of Support from the Parties, and the Presence of Good Faith Bargaining All Support Final Approval of Settlement..... 8

 C. *Colt* Factor Five: The Complexity and Nature of the Issues of Law and Fact Further Support Final Approval..... 9

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE 10

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 11

 A. The Proposed Settlement Class Easily Satisfies CPLR §901 11

 B. The CPLR §902 Discretionary Factors Also Support Class Certification..... 13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES EQUAL TO 33 AND 1/3% OF THE SETTLEMENT AMOUNT AND EXPENSES 14

 A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method..... 14

 B. The 33 and 1/3% Fee Request Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 18

 C. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of This Action 20

 D. Service Award to Plaintiff 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 05831 (AJN), 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	19
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	14
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014).....	11
<i>Caesar v. Chemical Bank</i> , 118 Misc. 2d 118 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 A.D.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1984)	12
<i>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> , No. 152627/2016, 2017 WL 6539280 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 21, 2017)	15
<i>Chester Cty. Emp.s Ret. Fund v. Alnylam Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 655272/2019, NYSCEF No. 157 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 12, 2022).....	15
<i>Chimenti v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 351 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1983).....	14
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 0256 (LAK) (AJP), 2017 WL 3608298 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 371 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	9
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.</i> , No. 154573/2015, 2017 WL 1968654 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 12, 2017).....	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9

<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 100725/2010, 2020 WL 6469307 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 01, 2020)	21
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hosp.</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jun. 22, 2015)	15, 19
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 N.Y.S. 2d 531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.2010)	5, 16
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2017).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	7
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>In re Altice USA, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 711788/2018, NYSCEF No. 161 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Feb. 24, 2022).....	15
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575(SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	9
<i>In re BHP Billiton Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01445, 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)	19
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>In re BISYS Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	19
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-0804, 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1990).....	5, 6
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	12

In re Everquote, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 No. 651177/2019, NYSCEF No. 132 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 11, 2020).....15

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), *aff'd sub*
nom. In re Facebook, Inc., 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....19

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv- 3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....20

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)9

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 CV 5852(ARR), 2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)19

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Res. Reports Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....7

In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.,
 310 F.R.D. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)13

In re Netshoes Secs. Litig.,
 No. 157435/2018, NYSCEF No. 141 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 10, 2020).....10

In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:18-cv-06716-TAM, ECF No. 83-3 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022)15

In re Telik, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....19

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), *aff'd* 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....6

In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....10

Kudinov v. Kel-Tech Constr. Inc.,
 65 A.D.3d 481 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2009).....14

Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.,
 No. 08-cv-03601, 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....15

Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC,
 2015 WL 5882842 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 6, 2015)15, 19, 20, 21

Luis v. Diskal Inc.,
 No. 708875/2020, 2021 WL 7287562 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 05, 2021)19

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11

Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 4214 DAB, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011)22

Matter of Xerox Corp. Consol. S’holder Litig.,
 65 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 51467(U), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....17

Moran v. JLJ IV Enterprises, Inc.,
 No. 651136/2019, 2021 WL 4991395 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2021)21

Nawrocki v. Proto Constr. & Dev. Corp.,
 No. 104229/2007, 2010 WL 1531428 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. April 7, 2010)14

Ousmane v. City of New York,
 No. 402648/2004, 2009 WL 722294 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2009)18

Pressner v. MortgageIT Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 602472/2006, 2007 WL 1794935 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 29, 2007).....8

Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,
 167 A.D.2d 14 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1991).....11, 12

Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)11

Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)11

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)7

Ryan v. Volume Servs. Am.,
 No. 652970/2012, 2013 WL 12147011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 7, 2013)15

Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.,
 121 A.D.3d 542 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014).....11

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Taft v. Ackermans,
 No. 02 CIV. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)19

Wallace v. Intralinks,
 302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)12

Yi Xiang v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.,
 327 F.R.D. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)13

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

New York Civil Practice Laws and Rules

CPLR 901.....14

CPLR §901.....11

CPLR §901(1).....12

CPLR §901(2).....12

CPLR §901.....11, 14

CPLR §902.....11, 13, 14

CPLR §902(1).....13

CPLR §902(2).....13

CPLR §902(3).....13

CPLR §902(4).....14

CPLR §902(5).....13

CPLR §908.....5

CPLR §909.....15
